

13-0981-cv(L),

13-0999-cv(CON), 13-1002-cv(CON), 13-1003-cv(CON), 13-1662-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKIL SACHVEDA, ANSER MEHMOOD,
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED HAMMOUDA,
PURNA BAJRACHARYA, AHMER ABBASI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY
IBRAHIM, YASSER EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM, AKHIL SACHDEVA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES- CROSS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

NANCY L. KESTENBAUM
JENNIFER L. ROBBINS
JOANNE SUM-PING
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000

RACHEL A. MEEROPOL
MICHAEL WINGER
SUNITA PATEL
BAHER A. AZMY
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-
Appellants*
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464

– v. –

WARDEN DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC), MICHAEL ZENK, Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center, JAMES SHERMAN, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, MDC Captain,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS AGAINST DOJ DEFENDANTS ARE PLAUSIBLE	3
A. DOJ Defendants Ordered the 9/11 Detainees Placed in Isolation.....	5
B. DOJ Defendants Ordered the 9/11 Detainees Subjected to Maximum Pressure, and Spread Misinformation About Their Ties to Terrorism.....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM AGAINST DOJ DEFENDANTS IS PLAUSIBLE.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Discriminatory Acts.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Discriminatory Intent.....	17
III. NONE OF DEFENDANT ZIGLAR’S INDIVIDUAL ARGUMENTS RENDERS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IMPLAUSIBLE	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Brock v. Wright</i> , 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Brown-El v. Delo</i> , 969 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 15
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Morrison v. Lefevre</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	12
<i>Sepulveda-Villarini v. Dep't of Ed. of Puerto Rico</i> , 628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Stevenson v. Carroll</i> , 495 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. of Civ. P. Rule 8 4
